
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIII – NO. 23
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 10, 2017

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

COSTAIN, Mary Julia Anne	 Roy Howard Costain (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Earl Lloyd Costain (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)*

THOMPSON, Wilfred H. 	 David Thompson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Dunstaffnage			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)*

VARLESE-GAROFALO, Laura	 David Anthony Garofalo (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
West Vancouver, BC			   65 Grafton St.
June 10, 2017 (23-36)*			   Charlottetown, PE

WADDELL, Roger William	 Maisie Waddell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)*

FRASER, Audrey Mary	 Deborah Lee Ferguson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Murray River			   119 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)*

MELLA, Giovanni Paul	 Angelo P. Mella (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Banff, AB			   65 Grafton St.
June 10, 2017 (23-36)*			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

616	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CLAREY, Alexandra	 Teresa Joyce Clarey-Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Paula Marie Squarebriggs (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

ETAN, Alista Lisa	 Donna L. Sonier (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

HILL, H. Douglas	 James Douglas Hill (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Rosemary Compton (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 J. Gordon MacKay (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

HOGAN, Francis Clifford (also	 Bonita Ann Stewart (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Clifford F. Hogan)	 Michael John Hogan (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

MacNEILL, Ruby J. (also	 Harry Charles Hubley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Ruby Jean MacNeill)	 Norma Catherine Hubley (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Saint John, NB			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

RAMBALDI, Laura Ann	 Barbara Jean Carlo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Nokomis			   65 Queen St.
Florida, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

STRAIN, Betty	 N. Douglas Ross, Q.C. (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

BERTSCH, James J. 	 Mary Bertsch (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tampa			   250 Water St.
Florida, USA			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  617

HALL, Linda Marie	 Kevin Wayne Sherren (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

DOUCETTE, William	 Deborah Yeo (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

FOSTER, Betty Jane	 Betty Jane McCarville (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

MacDONALD, John Douglas	 Amy Pearl MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 Murray	 Murray Hammond MacDonald	 138 St. Peters Rd.
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

NICHOLAS, Trudy	 D. Shannon Farrell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Trudy Pelley)			   119 Queen St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

DAWSON, Mary Kristina	 Sharon Lynn Paynter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Riverview, NB	 Kimberly Gaie Carson (EX.)	 250 Water St.
May 20, 2017 (20-33)			   Summerside, PE

JONES, Carol E. 	 Denise Reiser (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Haliburton, ON			   57 Water St.
May 20, 2017 (20-33)			   Charlottetown, PE

POUND, Donald Bennett (also	 Elizabeth Ann Pound (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Donnie Bennett Pound)			   65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

618	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

MOASE, Helen Tuplin	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

MOASE, Noy John	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

CHIASSON, Anne May	 Robert Paul Chiasson (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

CLARK, Charles Howard	 Lloyd Peterson (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Robert MacDonald (EX.)	 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

ELLIS, Richard	 Donna Ellis (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Dunblane			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

HAWKINS, Stanley Russell	 Cecil S. Hawkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto, ON			   65 Grafton St.
May 13, 2017 (19-32)			   Charlottetown, PE

JORDAN, Thelma Agnes	 Glenna L. Jordan-Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
(Formerly Murray Harbour) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

MacINTYRE, Joy Mary (also	 P. Wayne MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Joyce Mary MacIntyre)			   137 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  619

MacLEOD, Lloyd Otis	 Carl Stewart MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

DOUCETTE, John Shane	 Terry Doucette (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
South Rustico	 Paula Gallant (AD.)	 105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

MacKAY, Paul Frederick (also	 Jacqueline Anne MacKay (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Fredrick Paul MacKay,			   494 Granville St.
	 Paul Fredrick MacKay			   Summerside, PE
	 and Paul MacKay)
Spirit River, AB
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

STRAIN, John Francis (Frank) 	 Sandra Strain (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

STRAIN, Teresa Mary	 Sandra Strain (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

ARSENAULT, Joseph Arthur	 Marie Veronique Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Abrams Village			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

EMERY, Peter Robert	 Edison Leo MacLeod (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Wood Islands	 Wayne MacKay (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

FARNELL, William Archibald	 Paul Edward Farnell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

620	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

HENNESSEY, Shirley Olga	 John Hennessey (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

HOWATT, Harold Mortimer	 Mary Eileen Howatt (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

LAMBE, Ruth T. 	 Kerry Lambe (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law 
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal St.
May 6, 2017 (18-31)			   Charlottetown, PE

MARTIN, Martin Ramsay	 Todd Anthony Martin (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513 B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

MacAUSLAND, Roberta Jean	 Twila Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
	 MacKay			   37 Central St.
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

McKENNA, James Reid	 Virginia Eileen Gardham (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Michael Reid McKenna (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)*

McNEILL, Leonard J. 	 Florence McNeill (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Miscouche			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

RUTHERFORD, Scott Wilbert	 Roy Rutherford (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Brenda Rutherford (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  621

STAVERT, Muriel Eliza	 Jean Crozier (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River	 Gary Donald Champion (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

TREMBLAY, Pierre-Paul	 Susan Herring (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

SKERRY, Merle Blaine	 Donald James Bourque (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

ADAMS, Bloyce Irving	 Carmen Wyand (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Dale Adams (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

BULGER, Eleanor Althen	 Rick Bulger (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

MacPHERSON, Rena Myrle	 George “Garth” Lea (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Stratford			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

McLEOD, John Walter	 Allen McLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

MURPHY, Mary Hazel	 Marion Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside
April 29, 2017 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

622	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

MUTCH, Wilfred Gordon	 Ruth Mutch (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
London, ON			   51 University Ave.
April 29, 2017 (17-30)			   Charlottetown, PE

HEBERT, Asma Prud’Homme	 Linda Duhamel (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 (also known as Emma			   138 St. Peters Rd.
	 Prud’Homme Hebert)			   Charlottetown, PE
Greenfield Park, Q.C.
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

BIRCH, Myles James	 Florence Margaret Birch (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

PERRY, Christopher Michael	 Lynn Marie Perry (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

DARRACH, Rita Grace	 John Darrach (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

GALLANT, Angela Denise	 Phillip Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Robin Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

HODGES, Lee	 Brian David Meisner (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Belle River			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

LANK, Melissa Joy	 Daniel Trevor Lank (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New Haven			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  623

PETTYPIECE, Elizabeth Anne	 Wesley Brown (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (also known as Elizabeth Anne Pettypiece-	 Mary-Jane Russell (EX.)	 105 Kent St.
	 Gregory, Anne Pettypiece, E. Ann Pettypiece			   Charlottetown, PE
	 and E. Anne Pettypiece-Gregory)

Toronto, ON
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

CONSTABLE, Alton Wesley	 Teresa (Terri) Ann Cook (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

ETTER, Eileen Anne	 Jason Etter (EX.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law Office
Charlottetown			   208 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

GALLANT, Gordon Bernard	 Lorne Gallant (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

MacDONALD, David Ross	 Lori Sorette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

STRETCH, Daniel Floyd	 Patricia Ann MacNevin (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co. PE			   Long Creek, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

WALTON, Anne C. 	 Deborah Tanton (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Halifax, NS			   10 Pownal St.
April 22, 2017 (16-29)			   Charlottetown, PE

COMPTON, Duane Albert Reginald	 Kassidy Compton (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River			   446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

624	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

BOSWELL, Robert Arnold (also	 Tara Christina Lynch (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Arnold Robert Boswell)			   65 Queen St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

LANIGAN, Neil Eugene (also	 Katherine Lanigan-Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 known as Neil E. Lanigan Jr.)			   65 Water St.
Gaspereaux			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

MacBURNIE, Harriet (also known	 Robert MacBurnie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Harriet Grace MacBurnie)			   65 Queen St.
Wellington			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE 
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

MOONEY, Annie Elizabeth	 Timothy Lynch Jr. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Iona	 William Naddy (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

PROWSE, George Michael	 Donald P. Large, Q.C. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Michael Prowse			   97 Queen St.
	 and/or Mike Prowse)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

GORMLEY, Carl Raymond	 S. Joan Gormley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

LEGERE, Catherine Christina	 Dorene Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Catherine			   347 Church St.
	 Christina Leger)			   Alberton, PE
Cape Wolfe
Prince Co., PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  625

MacMILLAN, Patricia Ann	 Jo-Ann MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

MUISE, Dorothy Marie	 Dorothy Marie Muise (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Charlottetown			   513 B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

PAUGH, Ethel Margaret	 Kathy J. Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (also known as Ethel M. Paugh)			   250 Water St.
O’Leary			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE 
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

PETERS, Roy Clarence	 Willard Peters (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Oyster Bed	 Ann Murnaghan (EX.)	 105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

POIRER, Doreen M. (also	 Robert J. Poirier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Doreen Mary Poirier)			   250 Water St.
St. Nicholas			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co. PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

MacNEILL, Vivian Rebecca	 Nancy MacNeill-Ramsay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   250 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

MATTHEWS, Raeburn Earl	 Troy Matthews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

McDONALD, Charles Aloysius	 Charles Brodie Gallant (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Charles Aloysius	 Charles James MacDonald (EX.)	 141 Kent St.
	 MacDonald)			   Charlottetown, PE
Mount Stewart, Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

626	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

MONTGOMERY, Carol Jean	 Stephen Alford Montgomery (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 	
Belfast (formerly of Montague)				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
April 1, 2017 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Elizabeth “Betty”	 Mary Ellen Paquet (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
	 Paquet (also known as Elizabeth				    Office
	 Ann MacDonald)			   82 Fitzroy St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
April 1, 2017 (13-26)*

PROSPER, Peter Joseph	 Joedy Ray Peter Prosper (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Georgetown Royalty				    Office
Kings Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
April 1, 2017 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE

PROWSE, Samuel Murdock	 Gerald Alexander Prowse (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

BLACK, Lewis Daniel	 Marina Elaine Rita Black (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Cornwall			   51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

CAMPBELL, Carolyn Ruth	 Pamela Joyce Campbell (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Stratford				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

CAMPBELL, Vera Margaret	 Georgie Margaret MacNutt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

CLARK, Joanne Ruth	 Jennifer Jackson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  627

DEBLOIS, Thomas Lawson	 Claudia Suzanne Deblois (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

FORD, Allison H. (also known	 Dianne E. A. Ford (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Allison Howard Ford)	 Myrna G. Clow (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Winsloe South			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

GALLANT, Elizabeth Ann (also	 Douglas (Doug) Cox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as (Elizabeth) Betty Ann			   4A Riverside Dr.
	 Gallant)			   Montague, PE
Souris
Kings Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

HERBERT, Grace Florence Marie	 Ronald Joseph Herbert (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford (formerly Riverview, NB)			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

LAWLESS, Mary Beryl	 Sandra McCourt (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Beryl Lawless)	 Mildred “Millie” Hamill (EX.)	 141 Kent St.
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

MacLEOD, Agnes Ruth	 Catherine Ella Payne (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington, ON	 Cheryl Anne French (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)	 Roberta Ruth Brignell (EX.)	 Montague, PE
		  Heather Mae (Gauvin) MacLeod
			   (EX.)
		  Joan MacLeod-Follows (EX.)
		  Pauline MacLeod-Farley (EX.)
		  Dianna MacLeod (EX.)

MOASE, Eric Noy	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

628	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

MURPHY, Dale Patrick	 Jodie Lee-Anne 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  Murphy-Whitehead (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

POWER, Henry Edwin	 Jean Margaret MacRae (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Dartmouth, NS			   65 Queen St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

RICHARDS, Alan Vere	 Suzanne Richards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour			   65 Grafton St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

BOWMAN, Kathryn Helena	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON		  Canada (AD.)	 97 Queens St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

BARTOSZYNSKI, Madeleine	 Gordon (Gordie) McCarville	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CALVER, Jean Victoria	 Judith Anne Pye	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Trevor John Pye (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CREED, Phyllis Ann (also	 Valerie Creed (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 known as Phyllis Anne Creed)			   141 Kent Street
Sturgeon			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE 
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CREGIER, Don Mesick	 Sharon Kathleen Ellis Cregier	 Cox & Palmer
Valleyfield		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  629

GASS, Jessie Mae	 Ann Laverty (nee MacLeod) (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (also known as Jessie M. Gass)			   105 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HAMILL, Phyllis Joan	 Paul Marcellus Hagen (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Hunter River			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HOGAN, Elizabeth Lloyd	 Robert Allison Jewell	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Forsythe (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HOWATT, Mary Josephine	 Paul Leroy Howatt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

MacDONALD, Gail Roma	 Derwin MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmsdale			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

ROBERTS, Marilyn Joy	 Naomi Johnna Howard (formerly	 Key Murray Law
New Annan		  Naomi Johnna Roberts) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Victoria Amy Roberts (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

ROGERS, Norman P. 	 Patricia Chamberlin-Rogers (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
Brattleboro			   129 Water Street
Vermont, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

WHITE, Everett Harold Aulden	 Gary Drake (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

630	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

JENKINS, Susan Adele	 Richard Jenkins (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Ottawa, ON			   65 Water Street
March 18, 2017 (11-24)			   Charlottetown, PE

McINNIS, John Joseph	 Leo McInnis	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB	 Bernadette McInnis (AD.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
March 18, 2017 (11-24)			   Montague, PE

HENDERSON, Kathleen Loraine	 Deborah Anne Cameron-Fawkes	 Cox & Palmer
	 (Lori) (also known as		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 Lori Kathleen Henderson)			   Charlottetown, PE
Montague
Kings Co., PE
March 11, 2017 (10-23)

RAMSAY, Keith Murchison	 Carl Ramsay	 Ramsay Law
Clinton	 Kenneth Ramsay (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 11, 2017 (10-23)

TAYLOR, John 	 Myra Elizabeth Taylor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 11, 2017 (10-23)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  631

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of June, 2017 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for June, 2017 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 2nd day of June, 2017.

Kerrilee D. MacConnell
Acting Registrar

23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

632	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 15th 
day of June, 2017 at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Alba-
ny, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 678508-000 as-
sessed in the name of Leo McQuarrie. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 401 Water Street, 
Suite 250, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 15th 
day of June, 2017 at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Seacow 
Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as parcel number 461897-000 as-
sessed in the name of Marion Larter. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 401 Water Street, 
Suite 250, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 15th 
day of June, 2017 at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Central 
Lot 16, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 60939-000 as-
sessed in the name of Thomas Valentine Robert 
Swiecicki. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 401 Water Street, 
Suite 250, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  633

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten o’clock 
in the forenoon, real property located at Wheat-
ley River, Queens County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 877365-
000 assessed in the name of David Gordon C. 
McCann and Donna Louise McCann.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
15th day of June, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Malpeque, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 594614-
000 assessed in the name of Timothy B and 
James B Moriarty. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 401 Water Street, 
Suite 250, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 15th 
day of June, 2017 at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Bur-
ton, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as parcel number 1034313-000 
assessed in the name of Sammy Yiu Man Tsang 
and Fui Yee Yong. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 401 Water Street, 
Suite 250, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

634	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten o’clock 
in the forenoon, real property located at 2478 
Church Road, Rte. 243, Rustico, Queens Coun-
ty, Prince Edward Island, being identified as 
parcel number 802215-000 assessed in the name 
of the Estate of Leo J. and M. Irene Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten o’clock 
in the forenoon, real property located at South 
Pinette, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 561258-
000 assessed in the name of Penelope Anne 
Levesque.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on 
the 27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Tracadie Cross, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
130757-000 assessed in the name of Thelma 
May Rainwater.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  635

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten o’clock 
in the forenoon, real property located at Drom-
ore, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as parcel number 125286-000 as-
sessed in the name of Estate of Elmer Jay. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on 
the 27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Breadalbane, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
99275-000 assessed in the name of John and 
Betty Ford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten o’clock 
in the forenoon, real property located at 2610 
County Line Road, Rte. 232, Emerald, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 701433-000 assessed in the 
name of Tara Hughes.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 30th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

636	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 21st 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Freeland, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
614990-000, assessed in the names of Randall 
Palmer and Michael Wilson.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten o’clock 
in the forenoon, real property located at Brack-
ley Beach, Queens County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 991893-
000 assessed in the name of T & L Holdings Ltd.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of May, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on 
the 27th day of June 2017, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 900 Donaldston Rd, Mount Stewart, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 915165-000 assessed in the 
name of John Angus J. MacArthur.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  637

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of the 
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Sum-
merside, Prince Edward Island on the 21st day 
of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty in the 
afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located at 
1239 Port Hill Station Road, Tyne Valley, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 20941-000, assessed in the 
name of the Estate of Roy MacDonald.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 21st 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 39971 Western Road, Elmsdale, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 33662-000, assessed in the 
name of Natasha Clements.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 22nd 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 30 Summer Village Road, Ellerslie-
Bideford, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 528687-000, 
assessed in the names of Harriet Palmer and 
Randy Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

638	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 22nd 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty in 
the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located 
at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
507673-000, assessed in the name of Harriet 
Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 22nd 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty in 
the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located 
at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
516880-000, assessed in the names of Harriet 
Palmer and Randy Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty in 
the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located 
at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
878009-000, assessed in the names of Harriet 
Palmer and Randy Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  639

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 NATIONAL DSD GROUP
Owner:	PREMIUM BRANDS OPERATING 
	 GP INC.
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2017

Name:	 TYNE VALLEY TEA AND 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	Carol Rybinski
	 Patti Gillis
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 WINTER RIVER ENTERPRISES
Owner:	William Cairns Johnston
Registration Date:	 May 30, 2017
23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 A JOYFUL SURPRISE INC.
	 19 Pleasant Drive
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 May 26, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty in 
the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located 
at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
889527-000, assessed in the names of Harriet 
Palmer and Randy Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 29th day of May, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

22 – 23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd 
day of June, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty in 
the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located 
at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
899674-000, assessed in the names of Harriet 
Palmer and Randy Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

640	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

Name:	 ALEX CLARK HOLDINGS INC.
	 359 Water Street, Unit 4
	 Summerside, PE C1N 0G2
Incorporation Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 BROOKBACK FARMS INC.
	 1233 Bungay Road, Route 251
	 Wheatley River, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 May 29, 2017

Name:	 BY THE BRAE INC.
	 373 Taylor Road
	 North Granville, PE C0A 1E0
Incorporation Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 DR. ROBERT JAY PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 11 Glencove Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1Y2
Incorporation Date:	 May 30, 2017

Name:	 RICHARD BAKER CHARTERED 
	 PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANT INC.
	 373 Taylor Road
	 North Granville, PE C0A 1E0
Incorporation Date:	 June 01, 2017

Name:	 WINTER RIVER ENTERPRISES INC.
	 1165 Suffolk Road, Route 229
	 Suffolk, PE C1C 0G5
Incorporation Date:	 May 30, 2017
23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 LAWYERS FINANCIAL/ 
	 FINANCIÈRE DES AVOCATS
Owner:	The Canadian Bar Insurance 
	 Association/L’Association 
	 d’Assurances du Barreau Canadien 
	 5 Park Home Avenue
	 Suite 500
	 Toronto, ON M2N 6L4
Registration Date:	 May 29, 2017

Name:	 NEWMAN’S AUTO SALES
Owner:	NEWMAN’S GARAGE LTD.
	 46 Boyle Road
	 New Haven, PE C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 DAY DRIFT CRAFT SODA
Owner:	101792 P.E.I. INC.
	 41 Allen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2V6
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 SHERWOOD TIMBERMART
Owner:	102100 P.E.I. INC.
	 c/o 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Registration Date:	 May 30, 2017

Name:	 RIVER OF ADVENTURE
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 8885 Cavendish Road
	 P.O. Box 860
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 THE HANGAR
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 8885 Cavendish Road 
	 P.O. Box 860
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 ROUTE 6 MOTEL 
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 8885 Cavendish Road
	 P.O. Box 860
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 FC INDEPENDENT
Owner:	Flight Centre Travel Group (Canada) 
	 Inc. 
	 Suite 2300
	 Bentall 5, 550 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 CENTENNIAL KIA
Owner:	102096 P.E.I. INC. 
	 610 South Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3Z7
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  641

Name:	 MATERIAL GIRL- INDUSTRIAL 
	 SEWING FABRICATION AND 
	 REPAIR
Owner:	Christine Zareck Lefebvre
	 95 Kennedy Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X7
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 ONCE UPON A WEDDING
Owner:	Tracy Cash
	 356 Irishtown Road
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 29, 2017

Name:	 OSTRIDGE CONCRETE FINISHING
Owner:	Grant Ostridge
	 76 Glenfinnan Point Road
	 Glenfinnan, PE C1B 2Z9
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2017

Name:	 RIVER RIDGE PLUMBING & 
	 HEATING
Owner:	Andrew McMurrer
	 882 New Argyle Road
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2017

Name:	 RYAN MCCARVILL 
	 (RETROSPECTIVE PICTURES)
Owner:	Ryan McCarvill
	 300 Fitzroy Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1T1
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 SMART BEAN EDUCATION
Owner:	Clark MacLeod
	 13A Ferry Road 
	 P.O. Box 1252
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2017

Name:	 TECHNOLOGY ENGINEERING 
	 CENTRE
Owner:	Ayham Daas
	 18 Devonshire Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0G7
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 TWM COACHING
Owner:	Tabita van der Geer
	 1026 Church Road
	 Wheatly River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 AIR COFFEE ROASTING
Owner:	Lori MacLeod
	 1725 Culloden Road
	 Mount Vernon, PE C0A 1B0
Registration Date:	 May 29, 2017

Name:	 DANIELLE PLANTE STUDIOS
Owner:	Danielle Plante
	 43 Ash Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6X4
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2017

Name:	 DEEP-SEA DONUTS
Owner:	10060704 Canada Inc.  
	 11 Newbury Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W6
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 DISCOVER AWESOME ANIME
Owner:	James Brooks
	 1205 Bangor Road, Route 321 
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2017

Name:	 ELLIS AUTO REPAIR
Owner:	Fred Ellis
	 44 Hillview Lane
	 Dunstaffnage, PE C1C 0J4
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 FUNDAMENTAL YOGA
Owner:	Dianne Birt
	 73 Green Street, #1
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2G1
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 HOGAN’S PRO LINE PAINTERS
Owner:	Philip Hogan
	 124 Wharf Road
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE C0A 1H2
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2017

Name:	 KEITH FORD HOCKEY
Owner:	Keith Ford
	 44 Hunters Creek Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2G7
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2017

Name:	 MARITIME TOURS
Owner:	Boughton Island Tours Ltd.
	 151 Beach Grove Road, Apt 5
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1J1
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

642	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

Name:	 TYNE VALLEY TEA AND 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	Carol Anne Rybinski
	 6980 Route 12
	 Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 WARD’S MACHINING
Owner:	Eric W. Ward
	 260 Arcona Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2X2
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 WEIR CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	William Weir
	 84 Weeks Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4C5
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 WHITE ROSE SEASIDE COTTAGE
Owner:	David Palmer
	 60 Robi Road
	 Darnley, PE C0B 1M0
Owner:	Stuart Green
	 60 Robi Road
	 Darnley, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 31, 2017

Name:	 WIGSTON PROPERTIES
Owner:	Andrew Wigston
	 23456 Trans Canada Highway
	 Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017
23

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

102056 P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance 
Services, Office of the Attorney General, 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 
2017.

Bloyce V. McLellan, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

McLellan, Brennan
Barristers and Solicitors

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Charming Silk & Craft Ltd., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. C-14, that it intends to make application to 
the Director of the Corporate Services Division 
of the Department of Justice and Public Safety 
for the Province of Prince Edward Island for 
leave to surrender the Charter of said Company. 

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 1st day 
of June, 2017.

Barry W. Burley 
Collins & Associates 

Suite 200, National Bank Tower
134 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 8R8

Solicitor for the Applicant
23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  643

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

DAVMAR LTD. a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. 
C 14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Department of Environment, Labour 
and Justice, for leave to Surrender the Charter 
of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 6th day 
of June, 2017.

Jeffrey H. Leard
COX & PALMER

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that Dr. 
Mitchell Zelman Professional Corporation, 
a body corporate, duly incorporated under the 
laws of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
intends to make application to continue as a 
corporation under the laws of British Columbia 
as if it had been incorporated under the laws of 
that jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 6th day of June, 2017.

James C. Travers, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey
Barristers and Solicitors

23

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Brittney Heather Sherren
Present Name:	 Brittney Heather Corney

June 2, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Sruti Shirley Elizabeth 
	 Forsythe
Present Name:	 Shirley Elizabeth Forsythe

May 30, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Kathrine Danielle Vanneste
Present Name:	 Danielle Katherine Vanneste

May 31, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

644	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Chera-Lee Hickox
Present Name:	 Chera-Lee Annette Hickox

May 17, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Krystal Lynn Fisher
Present Name:	 Krystal Lynn Desroches

May 24, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Patrick Joseph Nicholas 
	 Boyles
Present Name:	 Patrick Joseph Nicholas 
	 Herney

June 5, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Joseph Jean-Paul Gallant
Present Name:	 Jean-Paul Paul Gallant

May 17, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 James Ashley Adam Gorman
Present Name:	 Ashley Adam Gorman

May 16, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Wallace C. Ellis
8537 Cavendish Road
RR 2
Hunter River PE  C0A 1N0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 10, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  645

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIII – NO. 23

June 10, 2017

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
102056 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................642
Charming Silk & Craft Ltd. .........................642
Davmar Ltd. .................................................643

Granting Letters Patent
A Joyful Surprise Inc....................................639
Alex Clark Holdings Inc. .............................640
Brookback Farms Inc. ..................................640
By the Brae Inc. ...........................................640
Dr. Robert Jay Professional Corporation......640
Richard Baker Chartered Professional 
	 Accountant Inc. ......................................640
Winter River Enterprises Inc. .......................640

Intention to Discontinue
Dr. Mitchell Zelman Professional 
	 Corporation.............................................643

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Fraser, Audrey Mary.....................................615
Mella, Giovanni Paul....................................615

Executors’ Notices
Costain, Mary Julia Anne..............................615
Thompson, Wilfred H. .................................615
Varlese-Garofalo, Laura................................615
Waddell, Roger William................................615

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Boyles, Patrick Joseph Nicholas...................644
Corney, Brittney Heather..............................643
Desroches, Krystal Lynn...............................644
Fisher, Krystal Lynn......................................644
Forsythe, Shirley Elizabeth...........................643
Forsythe, Sruti Shirley Elizabeth..................643
Gallant, Jean-Paul Paul.................................644
Gallant, Joseph Jean-Paul.............................644
Gorman, Ashley Adam..................................644
Gorman, James Ashley Adam.......................644
Herney, Patrick Joseph Nicholas...................644
Hickox, Chera-Lee........................................644
Hickox, Chera-Lee Annette..........................644
Sherren, Brittney Heather.............................643
Vanneste, Danielle Katherine........................643
Vanneste, Kathrine Danielle..........................643

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate...................631

Marriage Act
Registration
	 Ellis, Wallace C. .........................................644

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Clements, Natasha.....................................637
		  Ford, Betty.................................................635
		  Ford, John..................................................635
		  Gallant, Leo J., Estate of...........................634
		  Gallant, M. Irene........................................634
		  Hughes, Tara..............................................635
		  Jay, Elmer, Estate of..................................635
		  Larter, Marion............................................632
		  Levesque, Penelope Anne..........................634
		  MacArthur, John Angus J. ........................636
		  MacDonald, Roy, Estate of........................637
		  McCann, Donna Louise.............................633
		  McCann, David Gordon C. .......................633
		  McQuarrie, Leo.........................................632
		  Moriarty, James B. ....................................633
		  Moriarty, Timothy B. ................................633
		  Palmer, Harriet...........................................637
		  Palmer, Harriet...........................................638
		  Palmer, Harriet...........................................638
		  Palmer, Harriet...........................................638
		  Palmer, Harriet...........................................639
		  Palmer, Harriet...........................................639
		  Palmer, Randall..........................................636
		  Palmer, Randy...........................................637
		  Palmer, Randy...........................................638
		  Palmer, Randy...........................................638
		  Palmer, Randy...........................................639
		  Palmer, Randy...........................................639
		  Rainwater, Thelma May............................634
		  Swiecicki, Thomas Valentine Robert.........632
		  T & L Holdings Ltd. .................................636
		  Tsang, Sammy Yiu Man............................633
		  Wilson, Michael.........................................636
		  Yong, Fui Yee............................................633

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
National DSD Group.....................................639
Tyne Valley Tea and Company.....................639
Winter River Enterprises...............................639



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

646	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 10, 2017

Registrations
Air Coffee Roasting......................................641
Centennial Kia..............................................640
Danielle Plante Studios.................................641
Day Drift Craft Soda.....................................640
Deep-Sea Donuts..........................................641
Discover Awesome Anime............................641
Ellis Auto Repair...........................................641
FC Independent.............................................640
Fundamental Yoga........................................641
Hangar, The...................................................640
Hogan’s Pro Line Painters............................641
Keith Ford Hockey........................................641
Lawyers Financial/Financière des Avocats.....640
Maritime Tours..............................................641
Material Girl- Industrial Sewing Fabrication 
	 and Repair...............................................641

Newman’s Auto Sales...................................640
Once Upon a Wedding..................................641
Ostridge Concrete Finishing.........................641
River of Adventure........................................640
River Ridge Plumbing & Heating.................641
Route 6 Motel...............................................640
Ryan McCarvill (Retrospective Pictures).....641
Sherwood Timbermart..................................640
Smart Bean Education...................................641
Technology Engineering Centre...................641
TWM Coaching............................................641
Tyne Valley Tea and Company.....................642
Ward’s Machining.........................................642
Weir Construction.........................................642
White Rose Seaside Cottage.........................642
Wigston Properties........................................642

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate

	Notices of Tax (23)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (8)

	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

